Public Document Pack

Economic and Environmental
Wellbeing Scrutiny and
Policy Development
Committee (Special Meeting)

Wednesday 24 June 2015 at 9.30 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Bob Johnson (Chair), lan Auckland (Deputy Chair), Lewis Dagnall,
Gill Furniss, Neale Gibson, Julie.Gledhill, Ibrar'Hussain, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris,
Robert Murphy, Joe Otten, Ray Satur, Martin Smith, Steve Wilson and Paul Wood

Substitute Members

In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure,
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday. You may not be allowed to see some reports
because they contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on
the agenda.

Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.

Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last. If you would like to attend the
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to
the meeting room.

If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please
contact Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officeron 0114 27 35065 or
email matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
24 JUNE 2015

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to
exclude the press and public

Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 -4)
Members to declare any interests they have in the business
to be considered at the meeting

Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the
public

Call-in of the Cabinet Decision on The Graves Park (Pages5-112)
Charitable Trust - Cobnar Cottage
Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on a date to
be confirmed



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeti
[...]
mittee
24th June 2015

Subject: Call-in of decision on ‘The Graves Park Charitable Trust:
Cobnar Cottage’

Author of Report: Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer
Tel: 2735065
Email: matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk

Type of item:
Reviewing of existing policy
Informing the development of new policy
Statutory consultation
Performance / budget monitoring report
Cabinet request for scrutiny
Full Council request for scrutiny
Community Assembly request for scrutiny
Call-in of Cabinet decision X
Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee
Other

1. Background

1.1 On the 18th March 2015 Cabinet, acting as Charity Trustees took the
following decision:

(a) notes the objections received, but for the reasons set out in this
report, delegates authority to the Director of Legal and Governance
to make an application to the Charity Commission for a scheme to
give the Trustee the power to dispose of the freehold interest in
Cobnar Cottage and to invest the capital receipt in improving the
facilities in Graves Park, rather than holding it as a permanent
endowment and just applying the income to the charitable objects;
and

(b) if an appropriate scheme is made by the Charity Commission
following the application, confirms its authority to proceed with the
disposal in accordance with the recommendations approved following
the report to Cabinet on July 17 2013.

1.2  The full report is attached as appendix A.

Page 5



1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

As per Part 4, section 16 of Sheffield City Council’s Constitution, this
decision has been called in, preventing implementation of the decision
until it has been considered by this Scrutiny Committee.

The Call-In notice is attached at appendix B, stating that the reason for
the call-in is “to consider alternative proposals for Cobnar Cottage and/or
land. To consider if such proposals better advance the objects of the
charity.”

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to:

As per the Scrutiny Procedure rules, scrutinise the decision and take one
of the following courses of action:

(@)  refer the decision back to the decision making body or individual
for reconsideration in the light of recommendations from the
Committee;

(b)  request that the decision be deferred until the Scrutiny Committee
has considered relevant issues and made recommendations to
the Executive;

(c) take no action in relation to the called-in decision but consider
whether issues arising from the call-in need to be fed back to the
decision maker or added to the work programme of an existing
Scrutiny Committee;

(d) if, but only if (having taken the advice of the Monitoring Officer
and/or the Chief Finance Officer), the Committee determines that
the decision is wholly or partly outside the Budget and Policy
Framework, refer the matter, with any recommendations, to the
Council after following the procedures in the Budget and Policy
Framework Procedure Rules

(If a Scrutiny Committee decides on (a), (b) or (d) as its course of action,
there is a continuing bar on implementing the decision).

The Scrutiny Procedure rules state that if a decision is referred back, it is
referred back to the individual or body that made the decision. In this
case the decision maker is the Cabinet acting as Charity Trustees.

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 6



Sheffield SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

City Council

Cabinet Report

Report of: Executive Director of Place

Date: March 18 2015

Subject: The Graves Park Charitable Trust:
Cobnar Cottage

Author of Report: Paul Billington

Summary:

This report summarises public objections to the proposed sale for residential
use of Cobnar Cottage which adjoins the boundary wall of Graves Park. The full
text of all the objections received is attached to this report as Appendix B. In
July 2013 Cabinet acting as Trustee of the Graves Park Charity approved a
recommendation to sell the freehold interest in the cottage on the open market
for residential use and acknowledged the charitable obligation to reinvest the
proceeds i
[...]
ttage is a one off proposal that
must be considered in isolation on its own merits. It is only fact that the cottage
represents a very small proportion of the total area of the park and has not for a
significant period (if ever) been used as part of the publically accessible park,
which means that the ability of the Council, as trustee, to carry out the objects of
the charity is not affected by its sale..

Some of the objections mention the alternative use of the cottage site put forward
by the Friends of Graves Park, but this cannot be considered to be in the best
interests of the charity for the reasons set out in the Financial, Legal, Property
and Charity implications section of this report.

Page 8



The petition does not mention any specific grounds of objection, so it is not
possible to make any specific comment on this other than to note the petition.

Reasons for Recommendations:

The disposal of this surplus property on the open market would convert a current
liability into an asset for the benefit of the Charity and therefore park users. It
would also start a process that will lead to the cottage being restored to
residential use and provide a significant investment fund for the charity to
improve the park.

The objections raised to the disposal principally focus on the Council’s legal right
to sell the cottage, but a successful application for a scheme would deal with this
issue, as set out in this report. The only alternative proposal to disposal put
forward is demolition and creation of memorial garden put forward by the Friends
of Graves Park, but this cannot be considered to be in the best interests of the
charity for the reasons outlined in this report.

Recommendations:

That Cabinet acting as Charity Trustee:

a. Note the objections received, but for the reasons set out in this report,
authorises the Director of Legal and Governance to make an application
to the Charity Commission for a scheme to give the Trustee the power to
dispose of the freehold interest in Cobnar Cottage and to invest the capital
receipt in improving the facilities in Graves Park, rather than holding it as a
permanent endowment and just applying the income to the charitable
objects; and

b. If an appropriate scheme is made by the Charity Commission following the
application, confirms its authority to proceed with the disposal in
accordance with the recommendations approved following the report to
Cabinet on July 17 2013.

Background Papers:
1. Reports to Cabinet (July 17 2013) and Scrutiny (October 4 2013)
2. Proposals from Friends of Graves Park
3. Objection letters and petition

Category of Report: Open

Page 9



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist

Financial Implications

YES: Paul Schofield

Legal Implications

YES: David Blackburn

Equality of Opportunity Implications

NO

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications

NO

Human rights Implications

NO:

Environmental and Sustainability implications

NO

Economic impact

NO

Community safety implications

NO

Human resources implications

NO

Property implications

YES: Dave Wood

Area(s) affected

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader

ClIr Isobel Bowler

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?

NO (Cabinet acting as Charitable Trustees)

Press release

NO

Page 10



The Graves Park Charitable Trust: Cobnar Cottage

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

SUMMARY

This report summarises public objections to the proposed sale for
residential use of Cobnar Cottage which adjoins the boundary wall of
Graves Park. The full text of all the objections received is attached to this
report as Appendix B. In July 2013 Cabinet acting as Trustee of the
Graves Park Charity approved a recommendation to sell the freehold
interest in the cottage on the open market for residential use and
acknowledged the charitable obligation to reinvest the pr
[...]
ine proposal was submitted by the group. The
proposal is to demolish the cottage and create a ‘historical/memorial
garden’ at a cost of £23,400, as estimated by the group. The group was
unable to indicate either confirmed funding or in principle funding, apart
from suggested, but undisclosed, match funding of its own. A copy of the
group’s proposal is attached to this report as Appendix A.

Page 11



1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.1

2.0

2.1

In December 2014, the members of Cabinet met to consider the group’s
proposal and concluded that the interests of the charity would be best
served by proceeding with the original decision to dispose of the cottage
and there was no need to put a formal report to Cabinet at that time.

In January 2015, in the belief that the Council had the power to dispose
of the property following the Charity Commission’s advice, a public notice
of the decision to sell was issued in accordance with the requirement
contained in section 121 of the Charities Act 2011. A number of public
objections, plus objections from the 3 ward councillors were received. An
online petition objecting to the sale has also been presented. Copies are
included with the report.

The principal objection is that the sale of the cottage would be in breach
of the covenants imposed on Graves Park and/or the Council, as trustee,
does not have the power to sell the cottage. Whilst there are restrictive
covenants affecting the trust property, there aren’t any that prevent or
restrict the trustees’ ability to sell the property. This point is covered in
more detail in the Legal Property and Charity implications section of this
report.

Objection has also been made on the basis that a disposal of Cobnar
Cottage is the “thin end of the wedge” and would lead to other disposals
of parts of Graves Park. This is not the case. The disposal of the cottage
is a one off proposal that must be considered in isolation on its own
merits. It is only fact that the cottage represents a very small proportion of
the total area of the park and has not for a significant period (if ever) been
used as part of the publically accessible park, which means that the
ability of the Council, as trustee, to carry out the objects of the charity is
not affected by its sale.

Some of the objections mention the alternative use of the cottage site put
forward by the Friends of Graves Park, but this cannot be considered to
be in the best interests of the charity for the reasons set out in the
Financial, Legal, Property and Charity implications section of this report.

The petition does not mention any specific grounds of objection, so it is
not possible to make any specific comment on this other than to note the
petition.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE

The proposed sale of the cottage would start a process that should lead to
the cottage being restored to a productive residential use which will
complement the park and the surrounding neighbourhood. It would result
in a capital receipt which would be invested in improving public facilities in
the park. The alternative proposed by the Friends Group would preclude
this investment and present a potential additional cost to the charity —
either in the form of a capital cost and/or an on-going long term
maintenance cost — and therefore potentially place further pressure on the

Page 12



3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

resources available to support the park.
OUTCOME AND SUSTAINABILITY

The freehold disposal of the property would start the process required to
bring a redundant property, which the charity has no funds to invest in and
no productive use for, back into active use and convert what is now an on-
going liability for the Charity into an asset. This disposal would generate a
capital receipt which would then be reinvested into Graves Park by the
Council as Trustee of the Charity, in accordance with the objects of the
charity.

The recommended ‘sale and investment’ option provides an appropriate
and sustainab
[...]
 of a garden would also require on-
going and long term commitment of resources for its upkeep. The group
has indicated that they would provide maintenance support.

However, the cost of £23,000 and on-going maintenance — whether
funded or not and by whatever means - compares unfavourably with an
estimated capital receipt of £80,000 if the property were to be sold. This
receipt would normally be held as a permanent endowment with the
income being invested in Graves Park in furtherance of the Charity’s
objects. The income from such a sum would be relatively small and would
not have much impact, but there are capital schemes that the receipt could
be applied to that would create a significant benefit to the Park and its
users, in furtherance of the Charity’s objects.

Cobnar Cottage does not and as far as can be established, have never
formed part of the publically accessible part of Graves Park, so the sale of
it would not constitute a loss to the park. On that basis and given the
benefits that could be achieved in applying the capital receipt, the sale of
Cobnar Cottage must be considered to be more beneficial to the interests
of the charity than the alternative proposal put forward.

In the sale of the property, a covenant will be imposed to restrict future use
to residential purposes only. This will put the property back into a
productive residential use and will prevent a use that will conflict with the
interests of the park and the neighbourhood.

Page 14



5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

7.2

8.0

8.1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The disposal would attract a significant capital receipt. All money raised
from the disposal would be re-invested into Graves Park by the trustees in
accordance with the charitable objects. The alternative proposal by the
Friends Group would cost an estimated £23,400 for which there is
currently no confirmed or in principle funding. This initial cost and
subsequent maintenance costs — whether funded or not and by whatever
means - compar
[...]
the objections received, but for the reasons set out in this
report, authorises the Director of Legal and Governance to make an
application to the Charity Commission for a scheme to give the
Trustee the power to dispose of the freehold interest in Cobnar
Cottage and to invest the capital receipt in improving the facilities in
Graves Park, rather than holding it as a permanent endowment and
just applying the income to the charitable objects; and
If an appropriate scheme is made by the Charity Commission
following the application, confirms its authority to proceed with the
disposal in accordance with the recommendations approved
following the report to Cabinet on July 17 2013.

Page 16



APPENDIX A

Page 17



Business Plan Researched and produced by Ernest Brewin 19t December 2014
Page 1 of 4 friends@gravespark.org ©Friends of Graves Park 2014

Bolehill/Cobnar Cottage

Proposed Horticultural/Memorial Garden

Description of Works

The Friends of Graves Park is proposing that the cottage is carefully taken down to
approximately 1 metre in height with some variations retaining window and door
positions on the rear elevation.

1 Serviceable stone and lintels retained for use in developing the garden area
framework (brick toilet, porch and roof of the stone outbuilding removed completely),
including the internal cottage wall.

o The electricity and gas service disconnected with water and drainage retained.

] Positions of both fireplaces and the stairwell area would be transformed into stone
built, soil filled sensory herb beds.

1 The 500mm wide outer wall structure would be creatively finished to form a centrally
soil filled container for planting i.e. with ferns, aubrietia, saxifrage etc.

1 The doorway from Cobnar Road would be retained with an improved stone ramp from
the road and a self-closing gate installed inside the entrance affording a 1 metre wide
disabled access.

1 At the rear doorway to the garden the stone jambs and lintel framework with some
supporting s
[...]
the decision publication.

The five signatures required for the call-in process must be submitted by the
deadline date, but need not all be on one form.

COMPLETED FORMS TO BE RETURNED TO
THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES (ROOM G12, TOWN HALL),
BY THE DEADLINE REFERRED TO ABOVE.
THE REQUEST WILL BE LOGGED AND FORWARDED TO THE HEAD OF

SCRUTII‘ﬁ‘,fé)LB fEiION.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 112



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Call-in of the Cabinet Decision on The Graves Park Charitable Trust - Cobnar Cottage
	Cobnar Cottage (1)
	Cobnar Cottage (2)
	Cobnar Cottage (3)
	Cobnar Cottage (4)
	Call In Graves Park Charitable Trust - Cobnar Cottage




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 24 June 2015 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Bob Johnson (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 
Lewis Dagnall, Neale Gibson, Julie Gledhill, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Joe Otten, Ray Satur, Steve Wilson, Paul Wood, Denise Reaney 
(Substitute Member) and Jack Scott (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gill Furniss, with Councillor 
Jack Scott attending as her substitute; Councillor Martin Smith, with Councillor 
Denise Reaney attending as his substitute; Councillor Ibrar Hussain and 
Councillor Robert Murphy. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 6 (Call-in of the Cabinet Decision on The Graves Park 
Charitable Trust – Cobnar Cottage), Councillor Neale Gibson declared a personal 
interest as he was a Cabinet Adviser for Neighbourhoods but had taken no part in 
the decision-making process regarding Cobnar Cottage.  In addition, Councillor 
Denise Reaney declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6, as she had signed 
the petition to “oppose plans by the Sheffield Labour Council to sell off Cobnar 
Cottage.”   

 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no public questions asked or petitions submitted from members of the 
public. 

 
5.  
 

CALL-IN OF THE CABINET DECISION ON THE GRAVES PARK CHARITABLE 
TRUST - COBNAR COTTAGE 
 

5.1 The Committee considered the decision of the Cabinet, acting as Charity Trustees, 
made on 18th March 2015, to delegate authority to the Director of Legal and 
Governance to make an application to the Charity Commission for a scheme to 
give the Trustee the power to dispose of the freehold interest in Cobnar Cottage 
and to invest the resulting capital receipt in improving the facilities in Graves Park. 

  
5.2 Signatories 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.06.2015 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

  
 The Lead Signatory to the call-in was Councillor Ian Auckland and the other 

signatories were Councillors Steve Ayris, Joe Otten, Denise Reaney and Richard 
Shaw. 

  
5.3 Reasons for the Call-in 
  
 The signatories had confirmed that they wished to scrutinise the decision to 

consider alternative proposals for Cobnar Cottage and/or land and to consider if 
such proposals better advanced the objects of the Charity. 

  
5.4 Attendees 
  
 • Councillor Isobel Bowler (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods) 
 • Councillor Steve Ayris (Signatory to the Call-in) 
 • Paul Billington (Director of Culture and Environment) 
 • David Sellars (Service Manager, Legal Services (Commercial Property)) 
  
5.5 Paul Billington, Director of Culture and Environment, referred the Committee to the 

circulated report which had been presented to Cabinet on 18th March 2015, and 
provided a brief history of events leading to this meeting.  He explained that, in 
making the decision, the Cabinet was acting as Trustee of the Graves Park Charity 
and that any sale of Cobnar Cottage would only be used for residential purposes.  
Furthermore, any sale was estimated to generate a capital receipt of approximately 
£80,000, with the possibility that this could create matched funding to be invested 
in improving Graves Park.  The cottage was not part of the publicly accessible Park 
and only covered 0.04% of the total Park area.  He felt that the Trustees had 
considered all available options and that the decision best served the interest of the 
Charity.  Paul Billington went on to confirm that there were no covenants restricting 
the sale of the cottage but that the Trustees would need to seek the permission of 
the Charity Commission by means of a request for a scheme allowing this.  He 
emphasised that all proceeds would have to be used for the benefit of the Park and 
that the cottage could only be used for residential use.  He also considered that the 
Friends of Graves Park (FOGP) had endeavoured to make this issue a political 
one, using the ‘thin end of the wedge’ argument.   This had had no influence on the 
Trustees, but he felt that it had distorted some of the information received by an 
uncommitted public.  It was intended that some consultation would take place, 
which would be independent of the Council and FOGP.  He went on to inform the 
Committee that the Charity Commissioners had expressed concerns about the 
political aspects of the FOGP campaign and concluded by stating that he 
considered that the Trustees had made the right decision, which was in the best 
interests of the Park and its users and the Charity. 

  
5.6 Councillor Isobel Bowler, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods, considered that the 

Director’s comments were an accurate reflection of the situation and emphasised 
that consideration had been given to the previous recommendations of this 
Committee and that the FOGP had been given a 12 month period to develop their 
own proposals for the cottage. 

  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.06.2015 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

5.7 Councillor Ian Auckland addressed the Committee as Lead Signatory, first making 
it clear that he was not a member of the FOGP group and that that group was 
separate from any political campaign.  He stated that, since 1998, all of the Labour 
Trustees had tried to dispose of parts of Graves Park and felt that the ‘thin end of 
the wedge’ argument was accurate.  However, there could not be any disposal of 
any permanent endowment without an appropriate scheme being in place.  In the 
case of Chantry Cottage, the Charity Commissioners had come down in favour of 
retaining the land and, in this case, he felt that it was wrong to dispose of the land 
due to its historic setting and amenity value.  It was estimated that for the Trustees 
to restore the cottage would cost between £7,000 and £14,000 and, in the light of 
this, he considered that it was appropriate for the Trustees to talk to the FOGP 
about their proposals which were at no cost to the Council.  Cobnar Cottage had 
been neglected for a number of years, but he regarded the leaking pipes as only a 
minor peril which was an insurable loss and that the large excess which the Council 
carried would not apply due to it being classed as a house.  Councillor Auckland 
went on to state that he had been told by the Council’s Director of Finance that, if 
the insurance fund paid out, then individual Directorates would have to pay these 
sums back.  He considered it to be important that something was done about the 
neglect of Cobnar Cottage and felt that the Trustees should be taking this up with 
Kier and Sheffield Homes.  In conclusion, he stated that the estimated £80,000 
capital receipt would have been more like £200,000 had the cottage been kept in 
good condition and felt that this loss needed to be recovered and that the Trustees 
should seek to do this. 

  
5.8 In response, Paul Billington confirmed that nothing had been done to proceed with 

any sale of Cobnar Cottage since the Cabinet meeting on 18th March 2015, as it 
was now clear that a scheme authorised by the Charity Commissioners was 
required.  Any conversations he had had with the Charity Commissioners had 
related to the politicisation of the issue.  He emphasised that everything flowed 
from the best interest of the Graves Park Charity and that these were best served 
by disposing of what was 0.04% of the Park.  He emphasised that, because a 
scheme was required, then the Council would not be the ultimate arbiter and that 
the proposals would be considered by the Charity Commissioners who would make 
any decision.  In relation to the insurance aspect, Paul Billington acknowledged that 
the water leaks were regarded as a minor peril, but that any insurance would only 
cover against a major peril.  Furthermore, any monies used to restore the cottage 
would ultimately be at the expense of funding for Graves Park.  He did not consider 
that the cottage had any amenity value and confirmed that any capital sums 
received would be accrued to the Graves Park Charity.  Restoration of the cottage 
would cost in excess of £100,000, with the possibility of only achieving about £110 
per week in rent.  It did not make meaningful sense to do anything with the cottage, 
other than dispose of it and invest the proceeds in Graves Park.   

  
5.9 Councillor Isobel Bowler emphasised that the cottage could not be classed as a 

Council house, it had merely been managed by Sheffield Homes, and that different 
Council administrations had overseen this.  She also highlighted the fact that, if the 
sale did not proceed, then the cost would be the loss of the capital receipt which 
would be invested in the Park. 

  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.06.2015 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

5.10 Questions from Members of the Committee 
  
 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The repair costs estimate of over £100,000 had been prepared by Kier. 
  
 • The potential rental income of £110 per week, if the cottage was restored, 

was based on a social rent. 
  
 • There was no express need for a memorial garden in the Park. 
  
 • The £80,000 estimated capital receipt could double with matched funding and 

could be spent on cricket and tennis facilities, public toilets, footpaths and the 
animal farm. 

  
 • Graves Park was seen as a city park in view of its size, sports facilities and 

the animal farm. 
  
 • It was important that the public consultation sought the views of the wider 

population, so that the voice of the silent majority could be heard. 
  
 • The real value of the cottage was in its sale and any investment in it would be 

at the expense of spending on facilities in the Park. 
  
 • The FOGP group was aware of this meeting but its members had not been 

available to attend. 
  
 • Meetings had been held with the FOGP group, so that the position was clear.  

It was felt that members of the group would have attended if they felt it was 
essential. 

  
 • The decision of the Trustees meant that any monies raised could not be 

invested elsewhere. 
  
 • Members of the FOGP group had attended the Cabinet meeting in March at 

which the decision was made. 
  
 • The proposal was not the ‘thin end of the wedge’ and there were no proposals 

for any further sales, but it could not be said that there would never be any 
such proposals. 

  
 • It should be borne in mind that the Trustees were required to act in the best 

interests of the Charity and that any future proposals would have to be 
implemented through a scheme approved by the Charity Commissioners. 

  
 • The Cabinet had made the decision regarding Cobnar Cottage as Trustees of 

the Graves Park Charity. 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.06.2015 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
 • All options had been considered, but the Charity had no capital funds to 

invest, so officers had been asked to see if the cottage could be brought back 
into use, but there were issues of funding and administration.  The FOGP 
group had been given time to come up with viable alternative proposals and 
had proposed that the cottage be demolished and a memorial garden created.  
However, the group was unable to indicate any confirmed or in principle 
funding.  Furthermore, a memorial garden would also require ongoing 
maintenance. 

  
 • If the cottage was sold, a covenant would be imposed to restrict future use to 

residential purposes only. 
  
5.11 In summing up, Councillor Ian Auckland remarked that it had taken six years to 

come to a decision as to whether the cottage was tenantable or not, and that there 
had been a loss to the Charity of a substantial capital receipt due to the Council’s 
failure to take reasonable precautions for its maintenance.  The FOGP group had 
come up with a proposal at no cost to the Council and he suggested that this be 
reconsidered. 

  
5.12 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report together with the comments made and the 

responses provided; 
  
 (b) notes the decision of the Cabinet, made on 18th March 2015, to delegate 

authority to the Director of Legal and Governance to make an application to 
the Charity Commission for a scheme to give the Trustee the power to 
dispose of the freehold interest in Cobnar Cottage and to invest the capital 
receipt in improving the facilities in Graves Park; and 

  
 (c) recommends that no action be taken in relation to the call-in decision. 
  
 (NOTE: Prior to the passing of the above resolution, an alternative motion was 

moved by Councillor Ian Auckland and seconded by Councillor Denise Reaney, 
namely that:- 

  
 “The Committee refers the decision back to the Cabinet, acting as Trustee of the 

Graves Park Charity, to:- 
  
 (a) reconsider the viability of the Friends of Graves Park proposals at no cost to 

the Charity and/or Council; 
  
 (b) reconsider if restoration of Cobnar Cottage could be in the interest of the 

Graves Park Charity, retaining the land; and 
  
 (c) take the advice of the Monitoring Officer as to whether the existing decision-

making process demonstrates the required degree of independence.” 
  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.06.2015 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 This alternative motion was put to the vote and negatived.) 
 
6.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

6.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
confirmed. 

 


